generate, through its CSR initiatives, a community goodwill 
for the Company and help reinforce a positive and socially 
responsible image of the Company as a corporate entity. 
As per the computation made pursuant to the provisions 
of section 135(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, an amount 
of `13,00,000/- (Thirteen Lakh only)  was spent on CSR 
activities during the financial year 2024-25. 
The Report on CSR activities as required under the 
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 
2014 is attached as “Annexure E” and forms an integral 
part of this report.